

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS
EASTERN DIVISION**

DAVID BONIFACE,
NISSANDÈRE MARTYR, and
JUDERS YSEMÉ,

Plaintiffs,

v.

JEAN MOROSE VILIENA
(a.k.a. JEAN MOROSE VILLIENA),

Defendant.

Case No. 1:17-cv-10477-ADB

PLAINTIFFS DAVID BONIFACE, NISSANDÈRE MARTYR AND JUDERS YSEMÉ'S
REPLY IN SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION
FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT	1
A. Defendant’s Opposition Repeats Arguments Already Rejected by This Court and Fails to Establish Any Disputed Material Facts Regarding Exhaustion.....	1
B. The Concannon Expert Report and Sworn Declaration Is Properly Before this Court at Summary Judgment.....	5
C. The Recovery of Civil Damages is Nonexistent in Haiti, Including for Plaintiffs, Underscoring the Ineffectiveness of Local Remedies.....	8
II. CONCLUSION.....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Boniface v. Viliena</i> , 338 F. Supp. 3d 50 (D. Mass. 2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Corrie v. Caterpillar, Inc.</i> , 403 F.Supp 2d 1019 (W.D. Wash. 2005).....	4
<i>Jane W. et al. v. Thomas</i> , No. CV 2:18-cv-00569, 2021 WL 4206665 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 15, 2021)	6
<i>Jaramillo et al v. Naranjo</i> , No. 10-21951, 1:10-Civ-TORRES, 2021 WL 4427455 (S.D. Fla. Sept. 27, 2021)	6
<i>Mahan v. Bos Water & Sewer Comm’n</i> , 179 F.R.D. 49 (D. Mass. 1998).....	7
<i>Sec. Inv. Prot. Corp. v. Bernard L. Madoff Inv. Sec. LLC</i> , 528 F. Supp. 3d 219 (S.D.N.Y. 2021).....	6
<i>Young v. City of Providence ex rel. Napolitano</i> , 404 F.3d 4 (1st Cir. 2005).....	6
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1746.....	5
